http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-print.pdf
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

TCD
6, 211–266, 2012

Melt, runoff and
refreezing on

Nordenskiöldbreen

W. J. J. van Pelt et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

Table 2. Overview of the mass balance sensitivity (δMB), refreezing sensitivity (δRE) and ELA
sensitivity (δELA) to changes in air temperature T and precipitation P . Sensitivities are given
in m w.e. a−1 for the mass balance and refreezing sensitivity and m a.s.l. for the ELA sensitivity.
The non-seasonal δELA in the run with T +4 K could not be resolved since the ELA in this
scenario is above the highest point on the grid. Mass balance, refreezing and ELA values in the
unperturbed climate run are −0.448 m w.e. a−1, 0.259 m w.e. a−1 and 724 m a.s.l., respectively.

Run No seasonality With seasonality

δMB δRE δELA δMB δRE δELA

T −4 K +0.78 −0.046 −402 +0.51 +0.012 −150
T −3 K +0.68 −0.014 −285 +0.41 +0.013 −120
T −2 K +0.52 +0.008 −169 +0.30 +0.011 −86
T −1 K +0.29 +0.013 −90 +0.16 +0.006 −44
T +1 K −0.36 −0.017 +103 −0.21 −0.005 +34
T +2 K −0.79 −0.034 +225 −0.46 −0.009 +102
T +3 K −1.27 −0.047 +366 −0.77 −0.010 +175
T +4 K −1.79 −0.056 −1.18 −0.015 +236
P −40 % −0.55 −0.051 +175 −0.56 −0.053 +183
P −30 % −0.38 −0.033 +134 −0.39 −0.035 +132
P −20 % −0.27 −0.029 +110 −0.24 −0.022 +86
P −10 % −0.11 −0.009 +37 −0.11 −0.010 +38
P +10 % +0.10 +0.008 −19 0.10 +0.009 −17
P +20 % +0.19 +0.015 −48 0.19 +0.016 −45
P +30 % +0.27 +0.022 −75 0.27 +0.024 −73
P +40 % +0.34 +0.028 −100 0.34 +0.030 −94

250

http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-print.pdf
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

TCD
6, 211–266, 2012

Melt, runoff and
refreezing on

Nordenskiöldbreen

W. J. J. van Pelt et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

16.75 17 17.25 17.5

78.65

78.7

78.75

78.8

78.85

Al
tit

ud
e

(m
 a

.s
.l.

)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

S7

S6/AWS

S4

S3

SR

S5

S1 S2

S8

S9

S10

S11

DS

Longitude (oE)

La
tit

ud
e

(o N
)

DGF

TF

FFAB

SA

NB

Fig. 1. Contour plot of the surface topography. The glacier outline is indicated by the thick black line. Dark red

[…]

reflected solar radiation (upper right panel), incoming longwave radiation (lower left panel) and outgoing long-

wave radiation (lower right panel).

-3 -2.5 -2 -1.5 -1 -0.5 0 0.5 1
-3

-2.5

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1
S3-11
S1-2

Observed mass balance (mwe a-1)

M
od

el
le

d
m

as
s

ba
la

nc
e

(m
w

e
a-1

)

Fig. 12. Scatter plot of simulated mass balance values versus mass balance estimates derived from stake height

observations over the period 2006-2010 at sites S1-11.

36

Fig. 12. Scatter plot of simulated mass balance values versus mass balance estimates derived
from stake height observations over the period 2006–2010 at sites S1–11.

262

http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-print.pdf
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

TCD
6, 211–266, 2012

Melt, runoff and
refreezing on

Nordenskiöldbreen

W. J. J. van Pelt et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

-1.2 -0.8 -0.4 0 0.4 0.8 1.2
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200 T - 2 K
T - 1 K
T + 1 K
T + 2 K

P - 20 %
P - 10 %
P + 10 %
P + 20 %

Mass balance sensitivity (m.w.e. a-1)

Al
tit

ud
e

(m
 a

.s
.l.

)

Fig. 13. Height profiles of the mass balance sensitivity to seasonally invariant changes in air temperature T and

precipitation P .

-1.5 -1 -0.5 0 0.5 1

DJF

MAM

JJA

SON

T - 4 K
T - 2 K
T + 2 K
T + 4 K
p - 80 %
p - 40 %
p + 40 %
p + 80 %

Mass balance sensitivity (m.w.e.)

M
on

th
s

Fig. 14. Annual mass balance sensitivity to seasonally perturbed temperatures (red) and precipitation (blue)

over the period 2000-2010.

37

Fig. 13. Height profiles of the mass balance sensitivity to seasonally invariant changes in air
temperature T and precipitation P .

263

http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-print.pdf
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

TCD
6, 211–266, 2012

Melt, runoff and
refreezing on

Nordenskiöldbreen

W. J. J. van Pelt et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

-1.2 -0.8 -0.4 0 0.4 0.8 1.2
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200 T - 2 K
T - 1 K
T + 1 K
T + 2 K

P - 20 %
P - 10 %
P + 10 %
P + 20 %

Mass balance sensitivity (m.w.e. a-1)

Al
tit

ud
e

(m
 a

.s
.l.

)

Fig. 13. Height profiles of the mass balance sensitivity to seasonally invariant changes in air temperature T and

precipitation P .

-1.5 -1 -0.5 0 0.5 1

DJF

MAM

JJA

SON

T - 4 K
T - 2 K
T + 2 K
T + 4 K
p - 80 %
p - 40 %
p + 40 %
p + 80 %

Mass balance sensitivity (m.w.e.)

M
on

th
s

Fig. 14. Annual mass balance sensitivity to seasonally perturbed temperatures (red) and precipitation (blue)

over the period 2000-2010.

37

Fig. 14. Annual mass balance sensitivity to seasonally perturbed temperatures (red) and pre-
cipitation (blue) over the period 2000–2010.

264

http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-print.pdf
http://www.the-cryosphere-discuss.net/6/211/2012/tcd-6-211-2012-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

TCD
6, 211–266, 2012

Melt, runoff and
refreezing on

Nordenskiöldbreen

W. J. J. van Pelt et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

D
iscussion

P
aper

|
D

iscussion
P

aper
|

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

-4 -2 0 2 4

-40 -20 0 20 40

MB vs. T model
MB vs. T fit
MB vs. P model
MB vs. P fit

M
as

s
ba

la
nc

e
(m

 w
.e

. y
r-1

)

T (K)

P (%)

0.18

0.2

0.22

0.24

0.26

0.28

0.3

-4 -2 0 2 4

-40 -20 0 20 40

RE vs. T model
RE vs. T fit